
 

 

675 IAC 21-1-10 Definitions 

Authority: IC 22-13-2-13 

Affected: IC 22-12; IC 22-13; IC 22-14; IC 22-15-5-11 

 
Sec. 10. (a) The definitions in this section apply throughout this article. 

(b) "Elevator work" means the: 

(1) installation; 

(2) alteration; 

(3) maintenance; 

(4) repair; 

(5) replacement; or 

(6) placement out of service as described in Section 8.11.1.4 of 675 IAC 21-3-2; 

of any regulated lifting device. The term does not include demolition, hole drilling, or monthly fire service testing as 

described in Section 8.6.10.1 of 675 IAC 21-3-2. 

(c)(b) "Licensed inspector" means an individual licensed as an elevator inspector under IC 22-15-5-11. 

(d)(c) "Qualified inspector" means an individual certified by an organization: 

(1) accredited by ASME in accordance with the requirements of ASME QEI-1; or 

(2) that the authority having jurisdiction has determined has equivalent requirements and conditions as 

ASME QEI-1 for obtaining and retaining the certification. 

(Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission; 675 IAC 21-1-10; filed Dec 3, 2002, 3:05 p.m.: 26 IR 1086; filed 

Nov 16, 2006, 

4:04 p.m.: 20061213-IR-675050050FRA; readopted filed Aug 20, 2009, 12:42 p.m.: 20090916-IR-675090380RFA; 

filed Mar 14, 

2011, 10:22 a.m.: 20110413-IR-675090871FRA; readopted filed Aug 8, 2012, 8:08 a.m.: 20120905-IR-

675120260RFA; readopted 

filed Jul 3, 2018, 2:22 p.m.: 20180801-IR-675180204RFA) 

 

675 IAC 21-1-11 Licensed elevator mechanic; scope of work 

 

Sec. 11.(a) The installation, alteration, maintenance, repair, replacement, performance of safety 

tests as required by IC 22-15-5-4(d), and placement out of service as described in Section 8.11.1.4(b) of 

675 IAC 21-3.1 of regulated lifting devices shall be performed by a licensed elevator mechanic under the 

control of a licensed elevator contractor. However, performance of demolition, hole drilling, or monthly 

fire service testing as described in Section 8.6.10.1 of 675 IAC 21-3.1 is not required to be performed by 

a licensed elevator mechanic under the control of a licensed elevator contractor. 

(b) Licensed elevator mechanics are not required to perform installation, alteration, maintenance, 

safety tests, or any other work associated with a regulated lifting device to which ASME A18.1 applies.  

   

REASON STATEMENT AND FISCAL IMPACT 

Modified the name of the term being defined from “elevator work” to “work” as the term “elevator work” 

is not used anywhere in the rule.  

 

Fiscal – NA. No new requirements.   
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